#### **XO** Communications

 $\mathbf{x}^{O^{\circ}}$ 

11111 Sunset Hills Rd Reston, VA 20190 USA

# VIA OVERNIGHT

August 23, 2006

Sharla Dillon, Docket Office Tennessee Regulatory Authority 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37243-0505

Re: XO Communications Services, Inc. T.R.A. No. 1 Tariff Revisions

Docket No. 06-00181 / Tariff No. 2006-0368

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Please accept this supplement to replace our transmittal letter dated August 7, 2006, where XO Communications Services, Inc. ("XO") filed tariff sheets to reflect flow through of XO's ad valorem tax refund in the state of Tennessee. This letter will serve as our request that the transmittal dated August 7, 2006 be held in confidence.

The following pages were included in the original filing:

11th Revised Page 2.1 1st Revised Page 87.11

This tariff was filed with an Issued Date and Effective Date of August 8, 2006.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this filing and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to contact me at 703-547-2635 or daniel.ostroff@xo.com.

Sincerely,

Daniel G. Ostroff

Regulatory Specialist

RECEIVED

AUG 2 4 2006

TN REGULATORY AUTHORITY UTILITIES DIVISION

# XO Communications Services, Inc. LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

T.R.A. NO. 1

11th Revised Page 2.1 Cancels 10th Revised Page 2.1 ISSUED: August 8, 2006 EFFECTIVE: August 8, 2006

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		Wibility (solid)	PAGE NO.	
7.	PROM	MOTIONAL OFFERINGS	74	
	7.1	Dedicated Long Distance Promotion	74	
	7.2	Save A Bundle Promotion	75	
	7.3	DTI Card Promotion	76	
	7.4	Competitive Dedicated Long Distance 5% Discount	77	
	7.5	On-Net XOption or Integrated Access Bonus Promotion	78	
	7.6	American Express Cardholder Promotion	79	
	7.7	•	80	
	7.8	On-Net Promotion	81	
	7.9	Contract Renewal Promotion	82	
	7.10	Keeping the Momentum Promotion	82	
	7.11	Contract Renewal Promotion	83	
	7.12	XOptions Promotion	83	
	7.13	Go with XO 1 Promotion	87	
	7.14	Go with XO 2 Promotion	87	
	7.15	Go with XO 3 Promotion	87.1	
	7.16	Go with XO Upsell Promotion	87.1	
	7.17	Go with XO Renewal Promotion	87.2	
	7.18	Go with XO Integrated Access Promotion	87.3	
	7.19	Two – Way ISDN-PRI Promotion	87.3.0	
	7.20	Contract Renewal Promotion III	87.4	
	7.21	XOptions M – Satellite Office Solutions Summer Promotion II	87.5	
	7.22	XO Business Line Renewal Promotion II	87.5	
	7.23	XOptions Monthly Credit Promotion	87.6	
	7.24	Looking Up Promotion	87.6	
	7.25	XOptions Simplification Promotion	87.7	
	7.26	Business Lines Simplification Promotion	87.7	
	7.27	Three Free Month Promotion	87.8	
	7.28	Contract Renewal Promotion Credit (Half Month)	87.9	
	7.29	Contract Renewal Promotion Credit (50% Discount)	87.10	
	7.30	Contract Renewal Promotion Credit (Free Month)	87.11	
	7.31	Four Free Month Promotion	87.11	(N)
8.	XO Prepaid Card Service		88	
	8.1	XO Prepaid Card Face Value	88.1	
	8.2	Per Call Surcharge	88.2	
	8.3	Payphone Surcharge	88.2	
	8.4	Expiration of Prepaid Card/Rechargeable Cards	89	
	8.5	Additional Requirements/Conditions of Service	89	
	0.0	Additional Requirements/Conditions of Oel Noc		

# XO Communications Services, Inc LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES T.R.A. NO. 1

ISSUED: August 8, 2006 EFFECTIVE: August 8, 2006 1st Revised Page 87.11 Cancels Original Page 87.11

# 7. Promotional Offerings

### 7.30 Contract Renewal Promotion Credit (Free Month)

Company will offer the following promotion to existing XO Customers who renew their current XO service agreement. This promotion must be offered to the customer by the Company, the customer must be must be an existing XO Customer renewing its contract; and the customer must bill a minimum of \$400.00 a month. Additionally, the Customer's XO account must be current, with no outstanding balance past due, as of the date of renewal and start of Customer's new service term.

Customers enrolled in this promotion will receive a credit equal to 100% of its Monthly Recurring Charges as shown on its last invoice before enrolling in this promotion. This credit will be applied to the Customer's first month's invoice after the renewal order is installed. The credit will not be based on non-recurring charges, installation charges, usage charges, or surcharges.

This promotion is available with the following products: Business Lines, Analog PBX trunks, ISDN PRI, XOptions, and IntraLATA Private Line

## 7.31 Four Free Month Promotion

Beginning August 8, 2006 and ending October 1, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion to new customers and existing customers who sign-up for a new one, two, three or four year term or commitment. Company will credit one month of Customer's Monthly Recurring Charges for each year of its new commitment on the following products: ISDN PRI, Digital PBX / Digital Switched T-1 Service, XOptions (7, 13, 15, & 16), True Business Total Communications and True Business Total Communications & Digital Total Communications.

The credited month of service will be applied as follows:

Commitment	Credited Months of Service	
1 Year Term	12 <sup>th</sup> Month	
2 Year Term	12th and 24th Month	
3 Year Term	12th, 24th, and 36th Month	
4 Year Term	12th, 24th, 36th and 48 <sup>th</sup> Month	

The credited month is defined as the applicable monthly recurring charge (MRC) for the product(s) selected by the Customer, it does not include usage, taxes, user fees, or surcharges. The credited month(s) will appear as an automatic credit on the Customer's account. All of the Customer's terms and conditions for the selected service apply to the credited month of service. This promotion may not be combined with any other promotion. Each month credited may not exceed \$7,500.

(N)